ATTACHMENT H

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
TRC ENGINEERS, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and TRC
Engineers, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties”).

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
December 28, 2010, (hereinafter, “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on February 1, 2012 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 1”°); and

WHEREAS, Task 1.A, Project Startup and Survey Coordination, Task 1.D, Pathway Planning
Studies, Task 1.G, Feasibility Report, Task 1.I, Environmental, Task 1.J, Phase 1 Initial Site
Assessment, Task 1.P, Visual Impact Assessment, and Task 1.Q, Move Alignment in Caltrans
Right-of-Way, for the Castroville Railroad Crossing Bicycle/Pedestrian Path (hereinafter, “Project”)
have been completed; and ’

WHEREAS, due to the delay caused by negotiations with Caltrans for the re-alignment of the
Project into the Caltrans right-of-way, additional time is necessary to complete the remaining tasks
related to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to December 28,
2013 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide
tasks identified in the Agreement. '

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from December 28, 2010 to December 28, 2013, unless
sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

2. The Project Schedule referenced in Amendment No. 1, Exhibit A-1 — Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions, is hereby amended to extend through December 28, 2013, to
conform to the amended term of the Agreement.

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

Page 1 of 2

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement

TRC Engineers, Inc.

Castroville Railroad Crossing Bicycle/Pedestrian Path (RFQ/RFP #10197)
RMA-Department of Public Works

Term: December 28, 2010 — December 28, 2013

Not to Exceed: $396,747.09




4. This Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if

fully set forth in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed _this Amendment No. 2 to the

Professional

ement as of the day and year written below: -

CONTRACTOR¥*

TRC Engineers, Inc.

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date: /2\ ‘ 7’/ 2—-

Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the Counfy Counsel

A

By X A

V' Deputy County Counsel

Date: /D?—‘L/'/&

Approved as to Fi

By: 4

~AuditdController

Date: | | \ \/ J\D\

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

Contractor’s Business Name

bt 5,

(Signature of g(ﬁ President or Vice President)

Mark. Tavbviani Vit Gt ot

(Print Name and T1t1e)

inuhz_

’»71 74 3 /4JA_/
(Sigﬂature &f Secretary, Asst. Secretar_y CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

-v'*'- N

n n -
i .
' ;ﬁv( uuz ,J:Q\i' -:)I’!_’_,_,
= (PnntName and Title)

i‘

ENTERED
9EC 05 g9y

~ Lee

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name
of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership,
the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the s:gnamre of a partner who has authority to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an mdw1dual capacity, the 1nd1v1dua1 shall set forth the

name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement

TRC Engineers, Inc.

Castroville Railroad Crossing Bicycle/Pedestrian Path (RFQ/RFP #10197)

RMA-Department of Public Works

Term: December 28, 2010 — December 28, 2013

Not to Exceed: $396,747.09




4. This Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the
Professional Services Agreement as of the day and year written below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR¥*
By: _ TRC Engineers, Inc.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name
Date: ’ ' By:
(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)
Its:
(Print Name and Title)
Date:
By: G bd
Approved as to Form and Legality . (Sigh#tureof Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,

Tredsurer or Asst. Treasurer)

Office of the County Counsel

By: Tts: Saryes Bﬁ;b}/ /4Sf% o

Deputy County Counsel * (Print Name and Title)
Date: . Date: [ (/7 ?//Z/
[ A

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

Auditor/Controller

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name
of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership,
the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the
name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 2 of 2

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement

TRC Engineers, Inc.

Castroville Railroad Crossing Bicycle/Pedestrian Path (REQ/RFP #10197)
RMA-Department of Public Works

Term: December 28, 2010 — December 28, 2013

Not to Exceed: $396,747.09




e IS
ACORD
e

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
06/22/2012

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND

OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMIPORTANT: K the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not

policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Greyling Insurance Brokerage

1-770-552-4225 ﬁgm;?CT Jerry Noyola

PHONE

NG, Exy; 770-552-4225 A% o) 866-550-4082

45(') Northridge Parkway ;E\.D"ggEss: jerry.noyola@greyling.com

iti:ﬁt;?zﬂ 30350 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Matias Ormaza INSURER A: Zurich American Insurance Company

INSURED NSURER B: American Guarantee & Liability Insurance

TRC Engineers, Inc.
TRC Companies, Inc.

INSURER G : American Zurich Insurance Company

123 Technology Drive INSURER D :
Irvine, CA 92618 INSURERE ;
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 27816516 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

~ INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

INSR JADDL EUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | WVD POLICY NUMBER MM/DD/Y' (MM/DD/YYYY) Limrs
A | GENERAL LIABILITY GLO5472507-00 07/01/12 07/01/13| gacH OCCURRENCE ¢ 1,000,000
X1 [DAMAGE TO RENTED
¥ | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DR aES (o oscumnce) | 8 500,000
J CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) | § 10,000
X | Contractual Liability PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1+ 000,000
' N GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
eoucy [ % 1P8% [¥]1oc $
% | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BADP 5472506-00 07/01/12 07701713 Cg"gggf,%ﬁ,f‘"e‘-‘f”“” s 1,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
I ot o e
- PROPERTY &
X | HiRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident) $
$
B |x |umBRELLAUAB | X | ooCUR AUC-6547767-03 07/01/12 ©07/061/13| EACH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE| AGGREGATE $10,000,000
DED |X | RETENTIONS O $
WORKERS COMPENSATION _ ] WG STATU- GTH-
€ | AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN WC5472508-00 07701713 07/01/13| X | {Reihats ||
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA
(Mandatory in NH) E.L DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEH $ 1,000,000
If t)_Ees. describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL DISEASE- POLICY LiMIT | § 1,000,000
A |Professional Liability EOC 5472532-00 07701712 07/01/13]|Per Claim 10,000,000
E&O-Including Pollution Liab. Aggregate 15,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

The County of Monterey, its officers, officials, directors, employees and volunteers are additional insureds where

required by

written contract. This insurance ig primary and non-contributory.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey

Shelley Dickinson
i68 W.

CA 93501
J

Salinas,

Alisal Street,

2nd Floor

UsA

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Zz=

ACORD 25 (2010/05)
JNoyola

27816516

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




POLICY NUMBER: GL0O5472507-00

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 1007 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED -

OWNERS, LESSEES OR

CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABIL[TY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
__Or Organization(s):

Location(s) Of Covered Operations

Any person or organization to whom or to which
you are required to provide additional insured
status in a written contract or written agreement
executed prior to the loss except where such

Any location where you have agreed through
written confract, agreement or permit, executed
prior to the loss, to provide additional insured
coverage.

or agreement is prohibited by law.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A

CG 20100704

Section [I — Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury”, “property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury”
caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) desig-
nated above.

With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following additional exclu-
sions apply:

Copyright, ISC Propetties, inc., 2004

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurring after:

1. All work, including materials, parts or equip-
ment furnished in connection with such work,
on the project (other than service, mainte-
nance or repairs) to be performed by or on
behalf of the additional insured(s) at the loca-
tion of the covered operations has been com-
pleted; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization
other than another contractor or subcontrac-
tor engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

Pagé 10f1
UNIFORM




POLICY NUMBER: GL0O5472507~00 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
: CG 20 37 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s): Location And Description Of Completed Operations
Any person or organization to whom or to which Any location where you have agreed, through
you are required to provide additional insured written contract, agreement or permit, executed
status in a written contract or written agreement prior to the loss, to provide additional insured
executed prior to the ioss except where such coverage for completed operations.

contract or agreement is prohibited by law.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

at the location designated and described in the
schedule of this endorsement performed for that ad-
ditional insured and included in the "products-com-
pleted operations hazard".

Section Il — Who Is An Insured is amended fo in-
clude as an additional insured the person(s) or or-
ganization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with
respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property
damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work"

CG 20370704 Copyright, ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 ' Page 1 of 1
UNIFORM




2

ZURICH

Other Insurance Amendment — Primary
And Non-Contributory |

Policy No. Exp. Date of Pol. Eff. Date of End. Agency No. Addl. Prem. Return Prem.

GLO5472507-00 _ P7/01/2012 07/01/2013 135266000 N/A N/A

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Named Insured: TRC Companies
Address (including ZIP Code): 21 Griffin Road North, Windsor, CT 06095

This endorsement modifies insurance prdvided under the:
Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

SECTION IV. COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, 4. Other Insurance, is amended per the

following:

1

IS

The following paragraph is added under a. Primary Insurance:

This insurance is primary insurance as respects our coverage to an additional insured person or organiza-
tion, where the written contract or written agreement requires that this insurance be primary and non-
contributory. In that event, we will not seek contribution from any other insurance policy available to the
additional insured on which the additional insured person or organization is a Named Insured.

The following paragraph is added under b. Excess Insurance:
This insurance is excess over:

Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to an addi-
tional insured, in which the additional insured on our policy is also covered as an additional insured by at-
tachment of an endorsement to another policy providing coverage for the same "occurrence”, claim or
"suit". This provision does not apply to any policy in which the additional insured is a Named Insured on
such other policy and where our policy is required by written contract or written agreement to provide cov-
erage to the additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis.

Any provisions in this Coverage Part not changed by the terms and conditions of this endorsement continue to apply as

written.

U-GL-1327-A CW (3/2007) -
Page 1 of 1




COMMERCIAL AUTO

Policy Number: BAP5472506-00 " CA 20 48 02 99-
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
DESIGNATED INSURED

- This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modi-
fied by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "“insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provi-
sion of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below. '

Endorsement Effective: Countersigned By:
07/01/12 ,

Named Insured: :
TRC Companies, Inc. (Authorized Representative)

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

.|Any person or organization to whom or Which you are required to provide additional insured status or
additional insured status on a primary, non-contributory basis, in a written contract or written agreement
executed prior to loss, except where such contract or agreement is prohibited by law.’

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations
as applicable fo the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured” for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent
that person or organization qualifies as an “insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in Section
Il of the Coverage Form.

Copyright, Hawaii Insurance Bureau, Inc., 1999
Includes copyrighted material of the
Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission CA 1028 (2-99) .
CA 2048 0299 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1999 Page 1 of 1




40 AIGNNN 30Vd © L0BEG YO 'SEUIES 004 PIE IS [ESIVM 89L N s/ Qm %&\\\l 3
g _ NOISIAIQ ONISVHOUNA/S LOVRINOD , L @ - EHpLIC0:31Va INRd

866bX 8661-GS2(LES) :ANOHJI3L ejehy awner

IN3IOV ONISVHONNd G3ZI1Nd3a
sre0 AeIoIour CODIIAE vres A3HIINOW 30 ALNNOD A€ Q3ZINOHLNY

SSIMIBLJO SSajun AJunod sy s apew sjuswamooid 2JU0Jj03}D JOYI0 Pue ‘SI8pio aseydind ‘sjoenRuoo ite 0} Aidde yoiym suoipuod pue st} jeiausb Auncy

25000946 H38WNN NOLLJWIX3 X1 3SI0X3 Tve3a34
NOLLYWHOINI ¥3ANE ALNNOO ‘NOILYIWHOANI NOILJWIX3 XV1

WY SUCHIPUOD SULSH/UIWIPE/SN"BO"AB1S)UOL 00" MMM//:dNY & Blisqem Aunos ay) uo %::2 20 UBD SUORIPUCD PUB SUUB) pleg “pajou

Lz6le'sel

213]UOJN 8} MaIAB] 0} palinbal a1 SIOPUBA IV

INVLHOdNI

SPOE000000 000E OS >mm mn—uz O E m O >n—| Z : o o

£102-v0-20 31va "¥3ad0o

V101 ¥3a0 | AINO 3SN INFWLHYAIA ALNNOD AZHILNOW HO4 34V SMOY G3AVHS 3HL [
.
welzss  — . - 7298 — 2298 — - — 16GZ — ZIOVNM — GBI8 — 000E — 200
painbay JON :SASW
ssaibfiold uj joafoidrssaibold uj uoonisuon :OS3A INITWWOD
1z612'52) 00’ 00 : 66216 P00 b
'++810200000008 #Od 30 NOILVAINILNOD V SI ONY "€L/0€/90 HONOXHL Z102/10/20 WOYL QIVA SI ¥3AHO ISVOHUN SIH Ly |
"€10Z ‘82 ¥3IEN3DIA 01 0102 ‘82 HIFWIOTA WOHA INTFWITHOV IFHL 40 WHIL IHL SISVIHONI 2# INIWANIWY |
*::«.*&.smwomo w®Z<IO*£**¥&.* _
"Z10Z ‘82 ¥38WID3A HONOYHL 110Z ‘82 ¥38W3D3A WOHL WHIL IHL SANILXT !
OSV '60°2¥2'96€$ A330X3 OL LON INNOWY TV1OL V HOH 88 /€Z°29$ A8 VSd IHL 40 INNOWY IHL ISYIHUONI L# INIWANIWY
sesrrsrnard IAH0 TONVH srvensssrn
"12°60S'62€$ 03I0XT O.L LON LNNOWY TVLOL V HOH (26101# (d48/044) H1Vd NVIMLSIAId/FTOADIE ONISSOHD avouTivy
FTHAOHLSYD FHL 40 | ISVHC HOH SIDIAYIS TVINIWNOHIANT ANY ONIMIINIONT AHVYNINIMZHd IAIAOYd OL ATHIINOW
40 AINNOD IHL ANV ONI ‘SHIINIONI D41 NIIMLIE 9061 1-V "ON (¥Sd) INIWITHOV SIDIAYIS TYNOISSIHOUd :0S3A HOHNd
NOLLJINOS3a Wall
30N GIANIIX3 ™5y 's39vs | 30mMd LNN | 3000 ALIGOWWOD [ 1NN ALIINVAD | W3LL
rg'od ‘JLVA AHIANAG 26¥000000AD H3annN HOAN3IA
o] 0 02956 VO BAOPIOD oyouey
L06E6 VO SYNITVS <+ L06E6 VO SYNITVS 9
¥OOTH ANz ] ¥OOHaNe  d 00l 81S Peoy %00y SHUM 0890} N
1SIVSIIVMB9L |- “1S VSIV "M 89l | A
Yamorand 8 MMmonand S ONI SHIIANIONT oL
*FONIANOJISIUH0I ANV SIDI0ANI ‘SINTNNO0A LUOISNYHL
‘SdINS ONINIVd ‘ST1IEVIONIACIHS 11V NO ¥VvIddV
1SN ININLUVLIG OL dIHS ONV HIGWNN SA0]Y SHL mm Qmo m w<—|—om : m




