ATTACHMENT A

AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
TRC ENGINEERS, INC,

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”} and TRC
Engineers, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?) is hereby entered into between the County and
the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
December 28, 2010 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide preliminary engineering and
environmental services (hereinafter, “services”) for Phase 1 of the Castroville Railroad Crossing
Bicycle/Pedestrian Path (hereinafter, “Project”) through December 28, 2011 for an amount not to
exceed $329,509.71; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on February 1, 2012 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to provide
additional preliminary engineering and environmental services associated with the extension in
the project limits for Phase 1 of the Project, to extend the term for one (1) additional year
through December 28, 2012, and to increase the amount by $67,237.38 which resulted in a total
not to exceed amount of $396,747.09; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 7, 2012 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 2”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through December 28, 2013
with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 24, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No, 37, including Exhibit A-2 — Revised Rate Schedule) to include newly assigned
petsonnel classifications with no extension to the term and with no increase in the not to exceed
amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 4, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 4”, including Exhibit A-3 ~ Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to include
final design for Phase 2 and support services during the bid and construction for Phase 3 of the
Project, to extend the term for two (2) additional years through December 28, 2015, and to
increase the amount by $568,043.60 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of
$964,790.69; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 29, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 5”, including Exhibit A-4 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to include
additional design, engineering, plans, specifications, estimate, right-of-way and utility
coordination services and other assistance tasks for Phase 2, Final Design Basic Tasks, of the
Project, to exiend the term for approximately two (2) additional years through December 31,

Page 1 of4
Amendment No, 6 to Professional Services Agreement
TRC Engineers, Inc,
Castroville Railroad Crossing Bicycle/Pedestrian Path (RFQ/RFP #10197)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: December 28, 2010 — December 31, 2018
Not to Exceed: $1,094,058.41



2017, and to increase the amount by $74,297 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of
$1,039,087.69; and

WHEREAS, Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the Project have beenrcompleted; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary to complete Phase 3, Construction Phase
Tasks, for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (D
additional year to December 31, 2018 and to increase the amount by $54,970.72 to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide tasks identified in the Agreement and as amended by this
Amendment No. 6, :

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, A-3, A4, and A-5 in
conformity with the terms of this Agreement. The services are generally described as
follows: Provide services for Phase 1, Preliminary Design Basic Services, Phase 2, Final
Design Basic Tasks, and Phase 3, Bid and Construction Phase Tasks, of the Castroville
Railroad Crossing Bicycle/Pedestrian Path,

2, Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:
County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, and A-5, subject to the limitations set forth in
this Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $1,094,058.41,

3. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from December 28, 2010 to December 31, 2018, unless
sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

4. Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, to add “Bxhibit A-5, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions,”

5. Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Paragraph 6, “Payment Conditions”, of the Agreement. All invoices
shall reference the Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number, Project name and associated
Purchase Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following;

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) - Finance Division

Page 2 of 4
Amendment No. 6 to Profossional Services Agreement
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Castroville Railroad Crossing Bicycle/Pedestrian Path (RFQ/RFP #10197)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: December 28, 2010 — December 3 1,2018
Not to Exceed: $1,094,058.41




168 West Alisal Street, 2° Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the RMA -
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force,

This Amendment No. 6 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement,

The recitals to this Amendment No. 6 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No, 6,

Page 3 of 4
Amendment No, 6 to Professional Services Agreement
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Castroville Railroad Crossing Bicycle/Pedestrian Path (RFEQ/RFP #1019
RMA ~ Public Works and Facilities
Term: December 28, 2010 -- December 3 1, 2018
Not to Exceed: $1,004,058.41




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 6 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: TRC Engineers, Inc,
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name

Dte: By: WM %/ ”

(Signaturs of Chair,l’rygﬁf ar Vice Presidont)

Tts: N\@(\( I\ A.n*\\)\'\ar\i .\;\\ L

Reado

(Print Name and Title)!

Date: - taA‘ \\_’

sy U H bﬂu;

or Asst, Treasurer)

(Signature of Secretaty, Asst, Secretary, CHO, Tremsurer

(Print Name and Title)

Deputy County Counsel

Date: a" a-"?l— — |9 Date: C9-’/‘9‘:%//:7’

Its: /%7;!/?/674/\ ﬁ[ bouleﬁ / J/é; CRRE 7{7/9/

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By: ,

v Auditor/Controller
Date: 5/ / / !} 7

/
Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Previsions
By:
Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRIJCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including Umited labllity and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above fogether with the slgnatures of two specified officers, If CONTRACTOR is 5 partnetship, the
name of the partnership shall be set Forth above togsther with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on
behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR 1y contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the nsme of the
business, it any, and shall personally sign the Agresment,

Page 4 of 4
Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
TRC Engineets, Inc,
Castroville Railroad Crossing Bicycle/Pedestrian Path (RFQ/REP #10197)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: December 28, 2010 — December 3 1,2018
Not to Exceed: $1,094,058.41




EXHIBIT A-5- SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

To Professional Services Agreement, hereinafter referred to as "Agreement"

by and between
County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as "County"
and
TRC Engineers, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR"
for the

Castroville Railroad Crossing Bicycle/Pedestrian Path, hereinafter referred to as "Project”

SCOPE OF SERVICES

CONTRACTOR shall provide construction phase engineering services and other
assistance necessary for completion of the construction of the Project as listed
below. All work shall be performed on a time and materials basis due to the
indeterminate nature of the work and reimbursed at the hourly rates attached
hereto as the Design Fee Estimate Worksheet. It is assumed that the County will
provide a construction management firm to handle resident engineering and all
other inspection and material testing services, as well as handle the coordination of

Requests for Information (RFIs), Contract Change Orders (CCOs) and submittals,
ete. for the County during construction.

PHASE Il CONSTRUCTION PHASE TASKS

TASK 4.B. Construction Phase Services

CONTRACTOR shall provide support during the construction phase,
CONTRACTOR has included a total of 452 labor hours of such work to cover the
work in these tasks, including assumed labor hours for each of the following
subtasks, CONTRACTOR does not warrant that the level of effort for all tasks or
any specific task will be sufficient, The following subtasks may be performed;

Task 4.B.1 ~ Preconstruction Meeting and Site Visits
One (1) member of the CONTRACTOR’s staff shall prepare for and attend the

preconstruction meeting with the County, the CONTRACTOR, and the County’s
construction management firm.

CONTRACTOR shall attend a maximum of two (2) additional site visits to
observe critical construction activities or as may be requested by the County.
Additional site visits shall be reimbursed as Additional Services,

Task 4.B.2 — Phone Consultation
CONTRACTOR shall participate in phone consultation to discuss Project

construction activities and answer questions that can be addressed without a
gsite visit,

Page 1 of 8
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Castroville Railroad Crossing Bicycle/Pedestrian Path (RFQ/RFP #10197)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities




EXHIBIT A-5- SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 4.B.3 — Change Order Assistance
CONTRACTOR shall asgist in evaluating or modifying existing plans and
specifications for incorporation into change orders prepared by the County,

Task 4.B.4 — Prestressing Shop Plan Review
CONTRACTOR shall review Construction Contractor prepared prestressing
system shop plans.

Task 4.B.5 — Other Shop Plan Reviews
CONTRACTOR will review and provide comments on the following list of shop
plans through the Resident Engineer (RE). :
1. Concrete mix designs
2. Cast-In-Drilled-Hole (CIDH) Concrete Pile Placement Plan
Railings
Joint Seal Assemblies
Hinge Cable Restrainers
Column Isolation Casings
Electrical/Lighting
Bearing Devices (Polytetrafluoroethylene (PTFE)/Spherical Expansion
Bearings) '
Review of architectural features (such as formliners, concrete stain, and metal
logo features) is specifically excluded as these were not selected alternates for
construction,

PR OA W

Task 4.B.6 Responses to RFls
CONTRACTOR shall respond to RFIs from the Construction Contractor during
the course of construction. It is expected that the CONTRACTOR will receive
the RFIs directly from the RE on behalf of the County. RFIs will be provided in
a standard format in Microsoft Word, CONTRACTOR will respond to the RFIg
and return response to the RE in a PDF format. The County will be copied on
RFT responses. ‘

Task 4.B.7 Construction Staking and Notes
County shall perform construction staking. Staking notes shall be prepared by
CONTRACTOR. -
* Construction cross sections will not be developed by CONTRACTOR but
rather by the County. '
* An excel table will be generated, tabulating each cross section interval
generated and the critical points on each cross section,

Page 2 of §
TRC Engineers, Tnc,
Castroville Railroad Crossing Bicycle/Pedestrian Path (REFQ/RFP #10197)
RMA - Public Works



EXHIBIT A-5- SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 4.B.8 Railroad and California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC)

Coordination A
CONTRACTOR will assist in coordination with Union Pacific Railroad during
the construction phase as required by the County or the County’s RE. County or
their RE will maintain regular contact regarding submittal reviews and
document requests and discussions regarding the work affecting the railroad and
keep the County informed of these activities. CONTRACTOR will prepare a
Form G for the CPUC and closeout the Union Pacific Railroad Folder upon
completion of the Project. : '

Task 4.B.9 Record Drawing Preparation
CONTRACTOR shall take RE or County provided plan markups at the
completion of construction and transfer the changes onto the original contract
documents, to serve as the record drawings for the Project. Work will be
prepared in an AutoCAD format. One (1) hardcopy set will be provided to the
County along with electronic files in a PDF format.

This task is required by Caltrans Office of Structure Local Assistance (OSLA)
and shall be performed to their standards and requirements except that work
products will not be prepared in MicroStation format.

Task 4.B.10 Project Management |
CONTRACTOR shall manage the work related to this Amendment No. 6
including quality control of deliverables, documentation, maintaining files, and
preparing monthly progress reports.

Task 4.B.11 Geotechnical
CONTRACTOR shall provide geotechnical services by observing foundation
construction and answering questions related to geotechnical considerations, to
the extent of budget for this task including that for subcontractor Parikh
Consultants, Inc. It is assumed that any required Gamma-Gamma or Cross-Hole
Sonic Logging will be performed by the RE’s team,

Page 3 of 8
TRC Engineers, Ine.
Castroville Railroad Crossing Bicycle/Pedestrian Path (RFQ/RFP #10197 )
RMA — Public Works




EXHIBIT A-5- SCOPE, OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

PAYMENT PROVISIONS

SERVICES/TOTAL COMPENSATION: .

1. Services provided under Exhibit A-5, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions,
shall be made on a time and materials basis at CONTRACTOR’s standard
hourly rates shown on the attached Design Fee Estimate Worksheet.

2. In addition, CONTRACTOR will be reimbursed for incurred (actual) other

direct costs (ODCs) other than salary.

CONTRACTOR will be reimbursed for subcontractor costs at actual cost,

Reimbursement for transportation and subsistence costs shall not exceed the

rates as specified by the County. CONTRACTOR shall receive compensation

for travel expenses per the “Monterey County Travel and Business Expense

Reimbursement Policy”. A copy of the policy is available online at:

https://www.co;monterev.ca.us/auditor/pdfs/(}ountv Travel Business Bxpens

e Policy 12-5-12.pdf To receive reimbursement, CONTRACTOR must

provide a detailed breakdown of authorized expenses, identifying what was

expended and when.

5. CONTRACTOR will invoice monthly for payment of services provided and
costs incurred, including actual hours worked by task and staff member, and
costs incurred during the previous month.

6. CONTRACTOR warrants that the costs charged for services under the termsg
of this Agreement are not in excess of thoge charged to any other client for
the same services performed by the same individuals.

Ll

The specific rates of compensation spectfied in CONTRACTOR’s Design Fee
Estimate Worksheet are not adjustable and are valid through the expiration of the
Agreement.

The total amount payable by County for work under this Amendment No. 6 shall be
increased in the amount of $54,976.12 for a total amount not to exceed
$1,094,063.81, unless authorized by County through an amendment to Agreement,
Should certain tasks not be performed in this Scope of Services, then the increased
amount shall be reduced by the amount indicated for each task or portion of a task
not performed.

Additional Services cannot be provided until the additional work is presented to the
County and with County approval, amended into the Agreement. Once the
amendment to the Agreement is fully executed, CONTRACTOR will be authorized
to procesd with the described work.

Page 4 of 8
TRC Engineers, Inc.
- Castroville Railroad Crossing Bicycle/Pedestrian Path (REQ/RFP #10197)
RMA — Public Works




EXHIBIT A-5- SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

DELIVERABLES LIST

Review Meeting Notes (Notes to be Prepared by County or RE) B,
Modified Plans and/or Specifications for CCOs 4,B.3
Written Comments on Prestressing Shop Plans 4.8B.4
Written Comments on Shop Plan Reviews 4.B.6
Written Responses to Contractor RFTs (PDF Format)  4Bé6-
Survey Staking Notes ' 4.B.7
CPUC Form G ' 4.B.8
Record Drawings (1 Mylar Set) 4.B.9
Record Drawings (PDF Format) 4.B.9
Progress Reports 4B.10 |
Page 5 of' §

TRC Engineers, Inc,
Castroville Railroad Crossing Bicycle/Pedesttian Path (RFQ/RFP #10197)
RMA ~ Public Works




SOMIIOR] PUe SYI0M ONGqRd — VI
(L6T10T# dXA/OAY) Ped TRInsapad/ofo4dig SUISS0ID) ProITey S[[IA0HsE))

"Iu] “SISATISTH YL
TLOL6YSS 1ebpng juswpustny|
00°000°02% Sujuiessy jebpng
ZLOLB VLS jmol
Zleerzs sasuadxy
00°000°01% SI030EOUOIGRS
00°9£5°29% 10q8

BLIRST a4 [E40Y,

%0 | :uopegsupupe ang

Wd 8224010 %00 seSEaI0U]
Li-q33-1E CLEVLIE Aosfoag

8J09a3eg
0070007043 1e3of
007000'8% DU| SUEYNSUOD UNRY
0O°0D0°TS BuusauBbug S:5154
MOy SN
SICOENUOIGNS
%0 T 1% JU
%60 B % pEIISAQ
L2120 e

I3THSMHOM ILYINIESS 334 NDIST

“ONI “SY3INIONS 541

ZL8eY e i\al
TE LEES Eagng 030,
00708 §S00 SAgRASIUILIPY SI0BRUogNS
26’ L 200
08 EFF LS [E01gng; [SAR |
00" 0O SNOBUB[SISIH
00°'vLLS [Rusy Ien)
00°Z0LS wa] Jad
[tiekeics Bubpoy
0858 sbespy
a0°0% " fadiiz punox) siepsy
[E=m

oL uopduos=g
sasuadxy

SXSVL 38VH4 NOILOMYLSNOD "¢ 35VYHJd - 9 "ON INSWANINY|
HLVd NYRELSIUS ST TOADIG ONISSOHD GvOdTIvVY TTTUAQHLSYI
ATHIINOW 40 ALNNOD)

SNOISIAOYUd INFIWAVI/STITAYAS 40 A0S — SV LIGIHXH



S2BNIOR] Pue SSHOM NN — VAL

(L6T0T# dIW/O4¥) Wed UBLAsapad/efadoryg Juissor) peoley [[iA0nse)

"oT] ‘s199WFuy YL

SNOISTAOYd INFIWAVE/STIIAYES 40 Ad0ODS — &V LIHIHXH

ERES USREAASSRIDEMOH 230 1G 9%
%0 Moy USHBISSEID /e8]
%008 G 5E8 caE | oBeg sizmar |
EopeIean] LLEY
%2 [0T080GE  joE E) TGS 5 § 1) eLebeuEn Teaidl 0L v
%ET o G086 0LS |90% ] {28 19 | D 515005 Co) Uoheecald DUMeId pIosss| B8 v
%L [y USHEUInIO0,) Lf 1) PUE PECIEs | BB o
%k D0'0E2e |6k SEICN pUE BUpeag UGROMISN0 | 26 bl
%il D002l 28 [05 {88 =g 57 @ Si3d 02 oWnssy) Sidx Of se5Uesod | 8 7]
%E COGEF LS [0L T EONRUCS/aI L) SeOraC Buleed | §5 B F
BuBISmoes | Zoa 7
%E FOE A T SBUEED LOG2Ios| WMD) | S5 8 F
%% 00 Geees  [OF T SIlEnsed Sjqe) 90UH | S8
%¥ [~ T SHqUAssY Bag 0T | PSRV
% 0G'sSces  |er T WUET [ ES g7
%E O0GELLE  |Ph 3 UBjd WaHlEoEid Slid 7R Duo) HOD | 25 8]
%E 0061518 |2 [ EU=Ta [RIUAD [R-E=a4
e LBl 0oUS BUIG| ST
%04 oUOrLGE v MRINSY Sl JOUS DUSSeRseld] ¥ a7
%6 COCBLOE  [OF 0OF SISy Jepi0 sbuBl) £F Y
%L CO0OD'9S 8 UREEHNSUCT BUGUL) 287
%S GO0 Vs [¥e TSEUGSS ©) SHSH\, SYi5 PUe DLhealN USHrsicdesd] 1@
%000 SHSEL as8ld UORONYSUSD - £ ISVHI
fHoL gy SnoH [ CE] IO
] WBESISSY - (==Y )
% o5RYS 0L 0L | SARRASIIDY| aqavo uondirsec sseyg yse L
TETYE]
1% PRAUSAAD : enenery | epeq pus SHSYL ISvHd NOLLOMILSNOD & S5VHE - § 'ON LNSNGNSINY,
‘ugspe gng | = ] §SL0T/L/0L =g IS FEEHSHE0M SLVNLEST 334 NDIS20 Hivd N SSSIEI0ATIE SNISSOND GVORTvY TTIACKLSYD
weseau] Aafold LL/ZR0 "N “SHIINSNG DL ASZINOW 30 ALNNOD|




SONITIR,] PUR SY0M 1qnd — VIR
(L6 101# TW/O) Ted URLISIPaJ/s[o4org SUISS0L)) PEOIEY S[[IA0TSED)

"0 *SIOTSUT YL
gJo g e8eq
[z ser'zs $.0900 pue jeArl] [ejof]
ze'lees | $,000 B304,
00°005$ = spunji b 00°008% SNoSUB|B0SIN
00°0% = sjuud(p X 00'61L$ (rexze) selAin
0003 = sjud|o X 05/$ {rexzz) swn|iop
05°252% = suudieg X 057Z$ (rexze) siuug
00'863 = sa/doo |00k L X 10°0¢ sedon
05°/GL$ = seoa(d|(g| X 0S0ig few WeiwsAD
Z6'€S = saoald|g X 670% (=
# sey

$.000

08°eryi$ | 19AR1] ejo |
00°002% = Spun 1 X suun|L X 0070028 {iejual Joy seb) snosue|@osin
00%LLS = sjdoad f X shAeplc X 00'8¢$ [Elual i)y
00°Z0LS = sjdoed L X sheple X 00¥c$ waiq g
00°05F% = sidoad L X sybiuie X 000518 Buibpe
09°7/5% = sdig € X sefiw|09e X 5£5°0% sbesyiiy
00 0% = s|doad X sduy X {sdwy punol) alepry

# # ETE

¢ sduy o #

B sbu Jo # € shep Jo #

L ajdoad jo #

SBeUlES/3[[InCHSeD) o

BAODION) OUIUEY wol4

[BAB

FHIHSHHOM JLVINILST 334 N9IS3QA

"ONI “SYHANIONA D41

SNOISIAOUd INTNAVI/STIIIATHS 40 Ad0IS — -V LIGFIHXA



