AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
VALI COOPER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Vali Cooper &
Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective
signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
November 2, 2016 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide construction management (hereinafter,
“services™) for the Castroville Bicycle/Pedestrian Path and Railroad Crossing (hereinafter, “Project”™)
through October 24, 2019 for an amount not to exceed $749,984; and

WHEREAS, due to unforeseen field conditions and significant coordination contract change orders
during construction of the Project, additional time and effort is required from the CONTRACTOR,; and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to complete services for the
Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount by $211,107 for a total
amount not to exceed $961,091 with no extension to the term to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to
provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
L. Amend the second sentence of Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed
the sum of $961,091.

2. Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, to revise “Exhibit D, Incorporation of
Request for Proposals (RFP) #8622 and Proposal Documents” to “Exhibit D, Incorporation of
Request for Proposals (RFP) #8622, Addendums No. 1-2 to RFP #8622 and Proposal
Documents”.

3. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the County’s address at 168 West Alisal
Street, 2™ Floor, Salinas, California 93901 is hereby replaced with 1441 Schilling Place, South
2" Floor, Salinas, California 93901-4527.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

5. This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully
set forth in the Agreement.

Page I of 2
Amendment No. 1 to Professicnal Services Agreement
Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc.
Castroville Bicycle/Pedestrian Path and Railroad Crossing (RFP #8622)
RMA - Public Works and Facilities
Term: October 25, 2016 — October 24, 2019
Not to Exceed:; $961,061



6. The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By:
Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc.

Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Busipess Name

-

Date: By:

(Simm@ President or Vice President)
Its: TPtz @;-4_‘-493 p VP

(Print Name and Title) ~

Date:
By:
Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the County Counsel
By: Its:
Mary Grace Perry (Print Name and Title)
Deputy County Counsel
Date: Date: ( O/ A./ 201 F
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions
By:
Auditor/Controller
Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations
Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be
set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managing members. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full
legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute
this Agreement on behalf of the parmership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 2 of 2
Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement
Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc.
Castroville Bicycle/Pedestrian Path and Railroad Crossing (RFP #8622)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: October 25, 2016 — October 24, 2019
Not to Exceed: $961,091




s " g N 1= . hiti

sl "
LT L]

ge |

T B N I i

kil -l

bk vy W=

1l
[ —
4« & l -
Ry
i
&
_—
- F ¥ ‘" n - "
- .
FL SRS % 1 |I
Ll - -
- I : - -
= Ad L] b
= b Il 4 = H
= i - L
i W i Inm a Y e
[ i - "o
"= i - =
m F = el

anl

ey

It

mitibr o} dptm

Fe I
N =i Lk
-‘I‘I“i_ __. -

-at e b

Nid Te 4 i
WL

nr 2 me el 'll‘:.:I' ||l' L

S T T A
LR EAENT
ol
- i
DT T N T DT RS

el Mg Y D w0

.ﬂﬂﬂphl“}'r_l'ﬂ;'rilr 2 !Il'l:ﬂ' e

&M 9 =

i‘;'rﬂﬂ .;..I - -u..i. ik “ryde: —',ﬂ

- Fa
= LF I
L
B el I « & Ny gt
- ) - _.I' .
o i Wt i
I e Lk
N LI ad
- 1 - 0
. i i W I

]



6. The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No, 1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY CF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By:
Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s, Business Natne
Date: [ Z 717 By: ( "'i""?""//’f—-’\ﬁ
7 (Signatfrejof Chair, Presidont or Vice President)
T , LTy
Its: \;i e ég\,,_ 5 V :
(Print Name and Title)
AN f{i"/ 1 s
Date: Wis 7

Fd

1
/ ~ /
By: & /L‘"\. il

{Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,

Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
¢ ] -
Its: Mqvﬁ rraum po;; £ £
(Print Name and Title)
Date: -’b/ e ,‘"’A.b.f .

Approved as to Fis
By:

' Audj 07115 i
Date: \ U ﬁ’ \—)
Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Coxporations
Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be
set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managing members.  CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full
legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute
this Agreement on behalf of the partership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page20f2
Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement

Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc.

Castroville Bicycle/Pedestrian Path and Railroad Crossing (RFP #8622)
RMA - Public Works and Facilities

Term: October 25, 2016 — October 24, 2019

Not to Exceed: $961,091




— VALICOO-01 e KJYOT
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE !

THIS CERTIFICATE IS [SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: [f the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies] must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditlons of the pollcy, certaln policies may require an endarsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the cerfificate holder In sy of such endorsament(s).

propucer Hicense # 0767776 mﬂ
%%Eﬁ%ﬁ h I:‘IUB International Insurance Services Inc. %l (925) 609-8500 I m’& noy: (925) 809-6550
Concord, CA 94620
[ cov NAIG 3
nsurer A : Hanover Insurance Company 22292
NSURED NS B: Massachuseits Bay [nsurance Compan 22308
Vall Cooper & Assoclates, Inc. msureR ¢ ; Navigators Speclalty Insurance Company  |36056
2000 Powaell Street, Suita 550 iNsyReR D ; Travelers Property Casually Company of America (25674
Emeryville, CA 84608 msurer B ; Continental Casu ompany 20443
) INSURER F ;
_COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISICN NUMBER:

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT CR OTHER DOGUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAR, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT T¢ ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY FAID CLAIMS,

kil TYPE OF INSURANCE el POLICY NUBER (TADDN Y} | ARy LTS
A | X | cOMMERCIAL CENERAL LIABILITY | EACH OCCURRENCE 3 2,000,000
| ctamswepe: [ X] occur x| |zHFseroose 07 12/30/2016 | 12/3012017 | BRYIRETORENTED 1,000,600|
| X |Ded: 0 MED EXP (Anvone person) | § 10,000
| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 2,000,000]
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LBAIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE | § 4,000,000
|| poicy D?_l PRO- Izl Loc PROQUCTS - COMPIOPR A6 | § 41000.@
OTHER: : §
B | aurouosiLe LaBiLTY | BN FNGLELMT | 1,000,000
'i ANY AUTO X ADF8952855 07 12/30/2016 | 12/30/2017 | soni
| S oy ghtaue BODILY o $
X |8 our (X NQHNG e P
X Dod: .
€| |umsreuanas | X|ocour EACH DCCURRENGCE R 10,000,000
¥ | excess LiAB CLAIMS-MADE SE16EXC7018581C 12/30/2016 | 12/30/2017 AGGREGATE s 10,000,000
pep | X | remwmons 0 3
D |[WORKERS COMPENSATION X 0
AND EMFLOYERS' LIABILITY _J_EEIEMEJ_LEL I
%F@Wﬁ”ﬂ%ﬁm'i ﬁ A PJUBB464L16216 12/30/2018 | 1218072017 [ o\ ooy seciornr . 1,000,000
g E.L. DISEASE - 1,000,000
Hyes, describe under 1,000,000
DESORIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L, DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § /000,
E [PROFESSIONAL LIAB AEH288342192 12/30/2018| 12/20/2017 [Por Claim - 10,000,000
E |Claims-Made; 50k Ded AEH288342192 12/30/2016 | 12130/2017 |Aggregate 10,000,000

DESCRI TIONS [LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Addiflanal Remarks Schedule, may be attached if is required
Ra: Pruli':lgt” ﬁ?g;%“aamm Ieyu?e!gidosh-lan Path and Rall?':aadaénmulng Nb'ﬂ Igro}acc‘l #‘II 6’6%"32."'88&'1 .

County of Monterey, its officern, agents and employees as Adudltlonsf Insured ns respects General Llahility and Auto Liablilty, and coverage applies ona
Primary basis, par attached forms MAN-0428 0715, MAN-0427 0718, 421-0432 1214, CA2048 D289 and 481-0470 1212, As reqjuired by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLBER CANCELLAYION

8HOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POL!CIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXFIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELUVERED IN
County of Montaray ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Rescurce Management Agancy — Pabllc Warks

168 W. Alisal Street, 2nd Floor
Sallnas, CA 83901 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

|

ACGORD 25 (2016/03) @ 1888-20156 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




POLICY NUMBER: ZHF897G089 07

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED ~ OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS -

SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION
MAN-0426 07/15

This endorsement modifies Insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY GOVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Addiifonal Insured Person(s)

Or Organization{s): Location(s) Of Covered Operations

Blanket as Requirad by Written Contract

{f no enlry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement witf be shown in the Declarations
as applicabie to this endorsement.)

A. SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended This insurance does not epply to “bodily Injury® or

MAN-0426 07115

to include as an additichal insured the person(s) or
arganization(s) shown in the Scheduls, but only
with respect to Hlability for "bodlly injury", "property
damage* or "personal and advertising njury"
caused, in whale or In part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omisslons of those acling on your
behalf;

In the performence of your engoing operations for
the additional Insurad(s) at the Iocation(s)
deslgnated above.

. With respeot fo the insurance afforded to these
additional Insureds, the following additional
excluslons apply:

"property damage” occuning after:

1. All work, Including materiale, parts or
equipment furnished in conneclion with such
work, on the project (other than service,
maintenance or repalrs} to be performed by or
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the
location of the covared operations has been
completed; or

2. That porfion of "your work” out of which the
Injury or damege arlses has been put to Ite
intended use by any person or organization
other than another contractar or subcontractor
engaged in petforming operations for =
principal as a part of the same project.

ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND EXCLUSIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED,

Includes copyrighted meteral of Insurance Sarvicaa Offics, Inc., with #ts permission.

Page 1 of 1




POLICY NUWBER: ZHF8970089 07

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS —

COMPLETED OPERATIONS
MAN-0427 07HE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additlonal Insured Person(s) Location And Deseription Of Completed
Or Organlzation{s): . Operations

Blanket as Required by Written Contract

(If no entry appears above, information required to complets this endorsement wilf be shown in the Declarations
as applicabla fo this endorsement.)

SECTION I — WHO IS AN INSURED is emended to include as an additional Insured the parson{s} or
organization(s) shown In the Scheduls, but only with respect to llability for "bodily Injury* or "property damage*
caused, in whots or In pari, by "your work® at the locaiion designated and described in the schadule of this
endoraement petformec for that additional insured and included In the *products-complated operations hazan®,

ALL OTHER TERAMS, CONDITIONS, AND EXCLUSIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.

MAN-0427 0715 Includes copyrightad matarial of Ineurance Services Offica, inc., with its permission. Page 1 of 1




POLICY NUMBER: ZHF8R70088 07

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,
ADDITIONAL INSURED ~ PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY

This endorsement modifies instirance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The followlng s added to SECTION W -
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS,
Peragreph 4, Other Insurance;

Additlenal Insured ~ Primary and Non-CGontributory

If you agres In a written contract, wiitten agresmeni or
permlt that the insurance provided to any person or
arganization Included as an Addltional Insured under
SECTION Il — WHO IS AN INSURED, is primary and
non-contributory, the following epplies:

If other valld and collectible insurance is avallable to
the Additional Insured for a loss we ocover under
Coverages A ¢or B of thls Coverage Part, our
obligatlons are Imited as follows;

(1) Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary to other Insurance that is
available to the Additional Insured which covers
the

Additional Insured as a Named Insured. We wil
not sesk conttibution from any other Insurance
available to the Additional Insured except:

(a) For the sole negligence of the Addlflonal
Ingured;

{b) When the Additional Insured Is an Additfonal
Insured under anocther primary liabllity policy;
or

(¢) When {2) below applles.

If this Insutance Is primary, our obligations are not
affected unless any of the other insurance is also
primary. Then, we will shara with all that other
insurance by the method described in (3) below,

(2) Excess Insurance

(a) This insutance Is axcess aver any of the other
Insurance,  whether  primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basls:

Iy Thet Is Fire, Extended Covarags, Bullder's
Risk, Installation Risk or similar coverage
far “your work"™;

{li) That Is Fire insurance for premises rentad
to the Additional Insured or temporarly
occupiad by the Additional nsured with
petmission of the owner;

(i) That Is insurance purchased by the
Additional Insured to cover the Additional
Insured's Hability as a tenant for "property

damage” to premises rented to the
Additional Insured or temporarily occupled
by the Additional with permission of the
owner; or

(iv} If the loss arises out of the maintenance or
use of aircraft, "attos" or watercraft to the
extent not subject to Exclusion g. of
SECTION | - GOVERAGE A - BODILY
INURY AND PHROPERTY DAMAGE
LIABILITY.

(b) When this Insurance is excess, we will have
ho duty under Coverages A or B to defend the
insured against any "sult’ if any other insurer
has a duty to defend the Insured agalnst that
“sult’. If no other Insurer daefends, we will
undertake to do so, but we will be entitied to
the Insured's rights againet all thoss other
Insurers.

{c) When this insurance is excess over other
Insurance, we will pay only our share of the
amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the
sum of:

() The total amount that alf such other
Insurance would pey for the loss In the
absence of this insurance; and

{I) The total of all deductible and self insured
amounts under all that other Insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any, with
any other insurance that Is not desctibed In this
Excess insurance provision and was not
bought specifically to apply in excess of the
Limlts of [nsurance shown In the Declarations
of this Coverage Part.

{3) Method Of Sharing

(@) f all of the other Insurance permits
cantribution by squal shares, we wilf follow this
method also. Under this approach sach
insurer contributes equal amounts untll it has
pald its applicable limit of insurance or none of
the loss remains, whichever comes first,

(b) If any of the other insurance doas not permit
contribution by aqual shares, wa will contribute
by limits. Under this methed, each Insurer's
share is based on the ratio of lts applicable
limit of ihsurance 1o the total applicabla limits
of insurance of alf insurers.

ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND EXCLUSIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.

421-0452 1214

Inclucles copyrighted materals of Insurance Sarvices Offics, Inc., with s permission.

Page 1 of 1




POLICY NUMBER:  ADF8952855 07 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA20480200

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ iT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modi-
fled by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization{s) who are "Insureds” under the Who 1s An Insured Provi-
sion of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided In the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the Inception date of the policy unless another dafe is indicated
below,

Endorsement Effective: 12/30/2018 Countersignad By:

Named insured:
VALI COOPER & ASSOCIATES INC

{Authorized Representative)

SCHEDULE

Name of Pareon(s} or Organization(s):
BLANKET AS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT

{If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as
applicable to the endorsement,)

Each person or ofganization shown in the Schedule is an “nsured” for Liability Coverage, but only fo the extent

that person or organization qualifies as an “insured” under the Who Is An Insured Provislon contalned In Section Il
of the Coverage Form.

CA 2048 02 99 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1998 Page 1 of 1




PCLICY NUMBER: ADF8952855 07

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED ADDITIONAL INSURED - PRIMARY AND
NON-CONTRIBUTORY

This endorsement madifies Insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE PART

A. The following Is added to SECTION W - by the additional “insured” or by you, unless
BLISINESS AUTO COMDITIONS, Paragraph B. that "auto” is a "trailer” connected to an "auto”
General Condltions, subparagraph 5. Other owned by the additional “insured” or by you; or
Insurance: (3) When the additional "Insured” is also an
Primary and Non-Coniributory additional “insured” under another Hability
If you agree in a wiitten contract, written poficy.
agreement or written permit that the insurance B. This endorsement wilt apply only if the “accident”
provided to a person or organization who qualifies occurs:
as an additional "insured” undar SECTION I] - i "

LIABILITY COVERAGE, Paragraph A.1. Who Is 1. During the policy period; _

An Insured Is primary and non-confributory, the 2. Subsequent to the execution of the written

following applies: contract or writton agreament or iha issuance

o of the written permit; and

The liability coverage provided by this Coverage .

Part is primary to any other insurance available to 3. Prior to the explration of the perlod of time that

the additional “insured” as a Named Insured. We the written contract, written agreement or

will not seek contribution from any other insurance written permit requires 3',‘°h Insu’rance to be

available to the additional "insured” except: provided to the additional "insured”.

(1) For the sole negligance of the addiional C- Coverage provided to an additional “insured” wil
“Insured”; or not be broader than coverage provided to any

ther I .
(2) For negligence arlsing out of the ownership, © neured" under this Coverage Part

maintenance or use of any “auto” not owned

ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND EXCLUSIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED,

Page 10of 1

461047912 12 Includes copyrighted material of ISO Insurance Servicee Office, Inc., with Its parmission




